
ASUO Elections Grievance and Complaint Form Addendum

Filed by: Benjamin Ordonez (Students United)

Filing Date: March 27, 2011

Describe the situation and present the facts in the order in which they occurred.  Include names, titles, and describe any affiliation to the 2011 ASUO Elections.

On the evening of Saturday, March 26, 2011, it was discovered by Students United Campaign Manager Brian Allen that Ben Eckstein and Katie Taylor’s 2011 ASUO campaign website had already been publicly launched.  Their web address is: benandkatie.org.  The official start date of the 2011 ASUO election is explicitly stated in the 2011 ASUO Elections Packet as being the first day of Spring term.  In this case, the official start date is Monday, March 28, 2011.  Ben Eckstein and Katie Taylor have committed a clear violation of campaign rule 5.6, which states:

“5.6    No campaigning may begin until the first day of spring term”

Describe any steps that you have taken to resolve the conflict.  Include any official procedures that have been followed.

As Director of Communications for Students United, I immediately placed a phone call to Will Price, the sitting ASUO Elections Coordinator.  I left a voicemail and as of Sunday, March 27 at 3:30 pm, my call has not been returned.  
Are you aware of any laws, rules, etc. that you believe have been violated?  If so, please list them.  Please refer to University and State laws, if applicable.

Ben Eckstein and Katie Taylor are in violation of 2011 ASUO Election rules:


“5.1.     Candidates, tickets, campaign committees and affiliated individuals shall be held responsible for all election-related activities explicitly or implicitly authorized by the campaign.”


and

“5.6      No campaigning may begin until the first day of spring term”
What is your desired outcome of the grievance/complaint?


Because of repeated blatant 2011 ASUO Elections Rules violations, and because their campaign website was launched well over 24 hours prior to the official start of the 2011 ASUO Election, we ask that Ben Eckstein, Katie Taylor, and each of their slate candidates who also received and benefitted from advanced and illegal campaign time be disallowed from active campaigning and be removed from the DuckWeb ballot for a period of 24 hours beginning Monday, March 28, 2011 at 9am.  


